Agenda for the Legislative Meeting
of the Mayor and City Council

MOUNT RAINIER Clt}’ of Mount Rainier

AT Fies

(]

Tuesday, October 6, 2020
7:00 PM, Virtual Meeting

Action Taken

. Call to Order / Pledge of Allegiance

. Review of the Agenda

The Mayor and Council review the agenda for the meeting adding or
deleting topics of interest or discussion.

. Mayor and Councilmember Event Announcements

Councilmember Celina Benitez will provide an update on Census
2020

. Public Comment

Please see page 3 of agenda, where the rules for Public Comment are
listed. If you wish to speak, please advise during the virtual meeting.

New Business

Property Presentations: 3431 Newton Street (Mount Rainier
Overlook); 3710 35'™ Street; 3719 Wells Avenue & 3708 37" Street
Mayor & City Council will hear presentations from homeowners.

(Vote)

. Resolution 13-2020 Recognition of Latino(a) Heritage Month

Mayor & City Council will approve Resolution 13-2020 Recognition of
Latino(a) Heritage Month for the City of Mount Rainier.
(Vote)



8. Resolution 14-2020 Appointing A New Resident Agent
Mayor & City Council will approve Resolufion 14-2020 Appointing A
New Resident Agent for the City of Mount Rainier.

(Vote)

9. Ordinance 08-2020; Appointing A Citizens Police Review Advisory
Board
Mayor & City Council will conduct a I reading of Ordinance 08-2020:
Appointing A Cifizens Police Review Advisory Board.

10, Letter Restating Support of Resolution 11-2017 Temporary
Protective Status
Mayor & City Council will approve a letter restoting support of
Resolution 11-2017 Temporary Protective Status.

(Vote)
Old Business

11. Ordinance 07-2020: Amending the Code of the City of Mount
Rainier, Chapter 7, “Licenses and Permits”, fo add Section 7-107A,
“Illegal Evictions”; and to add subsection (C)(5) to Section 7-109,
“Violations; fines,” to provide a fine for a violation of Section 7-
1074.

Mayor & City Council will conduct a 1¥ reading of Ordinance 07-2020:
Illegal Evictions.

12, Mount Rainier Library Mural Vote
Mavor & City Council will vote on the final mural design for the
Mount Rainier Library.

(Vote})

13. Mayor, Council & City Manager Reporis
Mayor, City Council & City Manager will provide reports.

14, Adjournment




Rules for Public Comment

The Mayor and City Council invite and welcome comments at public meetings.
The Mayor or presiding officer will recognize you, Please introduce yourself
(spelling your last name, for recording purposes} and give the name of your street
and block number {e.g., 4300 block of 34" St.). Public Comment has a time limit
of 3 minutes per speaker, unless otherwise agreed upon by Mayor and Council.

While speaking, please maintain a courteous tong and avoid personal attacks.

If you wish to lodge a complaint about the performance or conduct of any City
employee, please bring your concern to the attention of the City Manager, who will
look into the matter and respond to you.

As a courtesy to other residents and busingsses, the Council requests that speakers
not use specific addresses or names of individuals when describing a situation or
makKing a complaint, Noting the block is preferred over a specific address.

Code Compliance and public safety issues should first be brought to the attention
of the appropriate department and/or one of your Councilmembers.

Please Note:

Pursuant to the Annotated Code of Maryland, State Government Article Section
10-508¢a), the Council by majority vote may retire to executive or closed session at
any time during the meeting. Should the Council retire to executive or closed
session, the chair will annownce the reasons and a report will be issued at a future
meeting disclosing the reasons jor such session.
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Complete Your Census Today! Completa tu Census Hoy!
www.my2020census.gov 844.330.2020
En Espafiol: www.2020census.gov/es 844.468.2020
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MOUNT RAINIER
SCGHOOL SUPPLIES

Mount Rainier Nature Center
Monday October 13th
4 to 6pm

*Please wear Facemask and observe social Distance.
Mount Rainler only. while supplies last

Counciimember Celina Benilez
Chenitez@MountRainierMb.org
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Future Depends on YOU

Complete your
Census Today

Dateline Few Days Away

Stay Connected i ‘Que

w O f Contact: Councliw

Cityofmountrainler  Chenltez@Mount
WHY YOU SHOULD GET COUNTED

Acomplete count helps ensure that services like Medicare,
Muedicald, soclal security, and public transpertation can
support those whae need them. Also to determine how many
seats the House of Representatives should get, hased on
what the papulation bs.

i . |
EatinaRsniter
erMD.org !

THE 2020 CEN5US 1S ACCESSIBLE FOR EVERYONE

You can complete your Census D
by Phone with Live census staff
avallable from 7am to 2am. You can respond online

844.330.2020 () AEPISYIspY
e T

your Completed Census, Conflrmation code Is  your Key o enter.

Including giftcards for |

$200, $100 or $75 {

1.Complete your Census. . |
E L Getyour Confirmation of Completed census code |

3. 5end an emall today with code, we have weekly drawings |
[ more oportunities to win, before September 30 to;

emall: Communications@MIEt MR e3ihD.org ‘
|
|

|
|
I
i
|

Include: screenihot or.code of copfirmation of completed census
Yourname and complate address . ans entry per household
LANGUAGE LINE TOLL-FREE | LAMGUAGE LINE TOLL-FREE |
HUMBER HUMBER |
Spanith EL4-4E5-2020 | Avable B2 4162020
Chingze (Mandarin) B44-351-2020 | Tagalog B4 q‘ra-zuza;
Chinese [Cantonese) 844-358-2020 | Plish E44479-2070
Vigtname se 844 461.2020 | Freach 844 494-2020
Karean B44-352.0000 | Haitan Creols EH--I?I—II!I!II_’
Rusgian B44.417:2020 | Porluguese 444742020
¥You can also respond -
by TDD at 844-467-2020. . i
3 g Disclaimer:
18 prefect has been financed in part with State

o funds fram Marylands 2620 Census Grant
Pregram. Project content or opinfans do not
N T necessarily reflect the views or policles of the
CensusMaryland  gave of Marylard or any of its Instrumentalities.
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TUESDAY, OCTOBER 6, 2020
Magruder Park

3911 Hamilton Street, Hyattsville, MD
20781

9:30 AM

Drive up or walk up

WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 7, 2020

Langley Park Community Center, 1500
Merrimac Drive, Hyattsville, MD 20783
10 :00 AM

Walk up only

THURSDAY, OCTOBER 8, 2020

Queenstown Apartments

3301 Chillum Road, Mt. Rainier, MD 20712
10:30 AM

Walk up only

Must wear face mask and follow social distancing guidelines.
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o3 {f.fiy of Mournt Rainier

3 324’5" Fhode Island Avenue Mount Rainier, MD 20712 Bidg. f EE-‘M_
=% P 301-458-5103 F 301-985-6570
SRES www. mowntrainiermd.org

APPLYICATION FOR BUILDING PERMIT
All information is REQUIRED for processing. Failure to fill out the information will result in
a delay of your permit and delay of your project.

Address 12 [ A)einden  Shrest
Lot # 24f Block#_ £ _oc Liber Folio A2 Parcel
Lot Size é’éffi?,sq . Current Lot Coverage{ ESq ft. Lot Coverage afier j::rf:-y?:r:tL,Lr sq.fi.

¥
Front Sethack 200 Rear Sathack ﬁg Side Setback "

Surface area: Are you putting in perviaus surfaces? 'e//}rss no
T . 1y
Driveway (/. Sidewalk AL 5 £

f
Ts property location ih the Mixed — Use Town Center (MUTC) O yes M no

) e Sl )
Cureent Use of Property__Jlicant  1ondd  proposed Use 165 ety
PrROZECT INFORMATION

T - ] ra
County Perinit No. 443 = 2020 ~ L Amount § Y ¥ New O Renewal
')
Prajeci Type; B New Construetion [ Addition 0 Renovation T Installation

O Demelitiop O Repair U Structural Renovation
Description of Work (attach work list)_iv#a Canciiirdioa  idowmhnl :’:*wiig

1)

ji?ﬂrmumh ;1\ 1)\ iﬁ- -
nJ 1 J Ef .
Check Applicable and 1nc'Iudc munty parTaits G I' HVAC [ Elecirical Plumbing

Estimated cost by Coitractor § ﬁ)j Y A £+
IDENTIFICATION

Propery/Homeovmer Name hets -?tg::s_'ﬁ:{ U \.f.‘ ZCLr
Address_170 2 Whyy Oive  (raldea s Dtses
3 o
Phone_ = =4 ~ f{ LT “"f'i_ﬁ., o Email uﬂf%{*L Faea i E 2 wr, AL

E{;G 2 L \
Ayl Ea et -..-"»-*":- 1
Contractor Name _i e, Undlas xeAh gy (_{umpan}' i (: Aegn Uide e 3

Address ] 62 LxE, fﬂmw, (A ;ma'; bl c:-rffﬁ«!
Phone -S4 f""l—t ":7"’["“ Email -L..L,*,-'c:k_:mmp LeF e 7 L‘}“ui' Lo

7

p.,rtnyomamﬂer 15 permit 2pplicant

O Contractor is permit applicant MHIC No. LZ-?_%%'}




APPLICATION CHECKLIST

ALL of the following are required with the submission of your application:

lﬂ’f’hotngraphs showing current candition of properiy attached or current elevations of existing
Eyﬁions on plans

Copy of plans
Eﬁapy of approved County Permit

cceipt of County fees paid, if applicable
Y Mount Rainier Permit Application fees

* Dumpster Permit requires a separate application * Fence Permit requires a separate application

FEE CALCULATIONS

Impervious Mitigations Fee:
s - A Ao
£14$1.00 per square foot ,;;_,f-Q sq. ft x §1.00=§_ HO.OF

I City permits are required in accordance with Chapter 3 - Bruilding Code Section 3-105 Permit
Hequired.

2. Approved Prince George's County construction permits and/or site plans are required for all
applications. We accept hard copies of no longer than 11x17 inches, if available in PDF form
preferably.

Structural Engineer Fee: if the City determines that a certified structural engineer inspection is
required, additional fees will be assessed in the amount of $70.00 per hour.

HOMEGWNER AFFIDAVIT (homeowner signature required)

e T 6 Ly — i —

B i e o

[ hereby certify that T am the legal owner and occupant of the subject property and the work
described on this permit application shall be completed by me or my contractor noted on the
application. | am familiar with the applicable codes and requirements of the City of Mount
Rainier and take full responsibility for 2il code compliance, fees and inspections related to the
instailation/work for my contractor.

: : ’
et T e H P e S AT e P
at-mvww VR o P e A e bttt Gl jane
Printed Name * Signature Daté

PERMIT APPLICANT SIGNATURE i

I hereby certify that the information on this application is true and correct. [ have reviewed all deed
restriciions that may apply to this construction and am aware of my responsibility thereunder. |
certify that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and | have been suthorized to
male this application as the property owner(s) authorized agent. Further | agree to conform to all

epplicable l2ws and ordinances of jurisdiction.
Y -k ]

[ LTI L " : e - g L i e
[f’:_f_.f;!lf ﬁ]j’: “-.":\':J (-'L: H Lj':'!‘{.:,.{l‘.:!,.‘l{: c ‘IH... _'_:-"_":-"F_' o R e rom .- = I -_; JF_E' ; :}n_{rr
Printed Name Signature Date

PLEZASE ALLOW ONE WEEK FOR PROCESSING ALL FERMIT REQUESTS
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PRINCE CEORGL'S COUNTY
TPEERT
[SSAMCT AT 5 Sepe I4-20A0 FXDIRATION TIATE -
DULPARTHENT OF PIRMETOING, IWSPECTIONS AND UNECIOIMENT PERMITTING CENTER
ity PP ORCCRN PLACT, Del VGO, DARGO MK 20T (301 883-5500
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Cny of Meount Reinier

i _! "f'-' 3248 Rhode Island Averue Mo:m.f Raiwier, MD 20712 B Mg. ﬁa g:ﬂﬁ-—-

1P 3014585103 F 301-985-6570

APPLICATION FOR BUILDING PERMIT

All information is REQUIRED for processing. Failure o fill out the information will result in

a delay of your permit and delay of your praject.

PP i . ;

Address 332 alessdon  Shreod

Lot# 3if Block#_ E _or Liber Folio_A#3  Parcel
LotSueéfﬂgm ft. Current Lot Cnveragc_f: sq fl. Lot Coverage after project _FQII‘sq ft.

Front Setback f}f' iy Rear Setback g,,wl Side Setback_ .3
Surface area: Are you puiting in pervious surfaces? ';es na
Driveway J Sidewalk &L 5\’:{ 3 ?’

4
Is proparty location in the Mixed — Use Town Censer {MUTC} O yes Bino

Current Use of Propery__ Moo Jaad Proposed Use_ €% s ethzn
FROJECT YKFORMATION

{ . E
County Peanif No. ;’;] LH{“;"‘U%“ -Hn L AmMDUnt § I1.,! 5P [0 S New [ Renewal

Project Type: E(New Constetetion 0 Addition D Renovation [ Instaflation

O Demolitton O Repair O Structural Renovation
Description of Work {atiach work list)_e€,3 € 570, B 8 draad il f;i'nﬁl-‘c'f

ey, oy 'E“!u,— _
: Z
Check Applicable and chJ.de cmmty pELTts Ei HVAC Elsetrical Plumbing

-

_,_-'4.,.-

Estirnated cost by Contractor § ‘) B i
IDENTIFICATION

> e e -

Property/Homeowner Name __{_ i3 i‘@?}"i.’ T.}ls‘:’]*’?i'-;é:.« ¢
Address__{ 702 Wy Dnre O ,1,,_31. VY i

"". A 1. [ ¥
Photte_ 30 ~EVH 2 Email CAnede ry s ot RPPYAR g,

4
Ol #coperty/Homeoswrer is perinit applicant

. ﬁ\.ﬁ 3 ET .?L-If{ g 1
_.-; . ﬂ Pl | S al i
Conteactor Name_ir1€ Ui 2o A £ ﬁaﬁé QDAY ATy e ]
Address | 20> (X -':q S AT {’_:"C.Jf‘é“\" 0 e
Phone_.£23] 1) ~ g Email _Caingl Gamd-Sedo st ron Lo

k)
1 Contractor is persnit applicant MHIC No. 1432 M)




APPLICATION CHECKLIST

ALL of the following are required with the submission of your application:

mhutographa showing current condition of property attached or current elevations of existing
Syi‘tmns on plans

Copy of plans
E’f?opy of approved County Permit

eceipt of County fees paid, if applicable
Mount Rainter Permit Application fees

* Dumpster Permit requires a separate application * Fence Permit requires a separate application

FEE CALCULATIONS

I pervious Mitigations Fee:
/ . : =
[°51.00 per square foot: &7 sa. ft x $1.00=§ SO

I. City perrits are required in accordance with Chapter 3 - Building Code Section 3-105 Permit
Required,

2. Approved Prince George's County construction permits and/or site plans are requived for all
applications. We accept hard copies of no longer than [ 1x17 inches, if available in PDF form
preferably.

Structuial Engineer Fee: if the City determines that a certified structural engineer inspection is
required, additional fees will be assessed in the amount of $70.00 per hour.

HOMEGWNER AFFIDAVIT (homeowner signature required)

L O e e e S e e B

I hereby cettify that 1 am the legal owner and oceupant of the subject property and the work
described on this permit application shall be completed by me or my contractor noted on the
application. 1 am familiar with the applicable codes and requirements of the City of Mount
Rainier and take full responsibility for all code complianee, fees and inspections related to the
installation/work for my contractor.

3 e s g f o finye
--""3*"'1‘_&.} Ex!ﬂﬁ i vt denond BT ot e Flition
Printed Name * Signature Date

ERJ’r] 17 ﬁPPLlC-‘&\T bIGI\ ATURE

i he;eh}r ceitify that the information on this application is true and correct. | have reviewed all deed
restrictions that may apply to this construction and am aware of iy responsibility thersunder. |
ceriify that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and | have been authorized to
make this application as the property owner(s) authorized agent. Further | agree to conform to ali
applicable laws and ordinances of jurisdiction.

Sk -~ it - -
o s "pr.lql.' . i _.-‘Hff:_._:_-..‘ U ';'F"r' [l
i ,../f"i"ﬂ,jl_-' w _}{11._‘_.\;: l_.#-' ‘-‘:1':”"'1?\.'-' e £ TR SR : ||' {3 PRl
Printed Name Signature Diate

PLEASE ALLOW ONE WEEK FOR PROCESGING ALL PERMIT REQUESTS
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f Cﬁy of Mount Rainier
3 | 1 3248 Rhode Island Avemue Motmt Rainier, MD 20712 BIa’g, ﬁg e:-—-"*—-—-ﬂﬂﬂ

j P 301-458-5103 F 301-985-6570
GRAETS wuwomountrainiermd org

R

APPLICATION FOR BUILDING PERMIT
All information is REQUIRED for processing. Failure io fill out the information will result in
a delay of your permit and delay of your project.

Address 3"'!‘ 35 i.j Eim\ﬁia.ﬁ Sfreed

Lot# -2 35— - Block#_ £ or Liber Folio :'15 ey Parcel
Lot Size _éE}_‘%q ft. Curvent Lot Coverage _{lsq ft. Lot Coverage after project _L;‘Q_sq it.
Front Setback 3 v Rear Setback_ e -f);l Side Setback__ .Y ~

Surface area: Are you potting in pervious surfaces? __/_/}l ‘€3 no

Driveway o Sidswalk &0 «5'-‘-'-'5 £

Is proprty location in the Mixed — Use Town Center (MUTC) O yes lEl!rm

1 - !
Current Use of Property _*Jliccesy g Proposed Use 'i"ff-hidﬁﬁ"?{-’d

PROJECT INFORMATION )

] A
Counly Permit No. ] 'i"#ﬁ'i “*2"1’“ a0 ~O 3 Avaunt § e *.: 3 IPng [ New £] Renewal
Project Type: E/New Construction [J Addition [ Renovation [ Installation

(3 Demalition O Repair O Structueal Renovation
Descr:ptmn of Work {attach work list)_ (1€ud €anshleFoa 1060l :‘:"“'-RJJL

-"g{'ﬂ Ly L'- V.I? hrw

F

Check App!:cable and mrﬂude count} permits . HVAC Electrical El"?]umbing

Estimated cost by Contractor $ .‘i ")f] S
i[_?EIHTiF‘IEﬁT[G-’Q

- A WD TR s —— — T ———— T — N ol 1 [P r—

Property/Homeowner Name Chats ?:gﬂ"—z_-f Uﬂﬂ&f el
Addess_{ 707 Whoy fve  Trddes o\n i

! N s . . ' B e LY
Fhﬂne_,«-jﬂt’ TN P S Email_ SAWle Cenel 3 o I-';ﬁ't-.-'i-t"{.'.. £ oy,
Gl F'rcpur‘vﬂ—!omeuwner is permit applicant
1 p f’fn‘\l ] {') £L-2. f,j y - ] \"\
Coniractor Name $5ig. Uik, A e Compan}f LAy Ne el g

Address 1 302 L¥k 1:1"0-.‘\5. {: [y ‘dﬂl b S

Phone_% (o8 ""‘” D) AT ‘L __Email_Cesnek sl - iAo i Ek M L
7

7
L} Contractor iz permit applicant EAHIC Ba, !.—1:},«—/ .?1:;-




APPLICATION CHECKLIST
ALL of the following are required with the submission of your application;

Eﬂ’f’hﬂtographs showing current condition of property attached or current elevarions of existing
conditions on plans
I:‘Igﬂpy of plans
E’{':op}' of approved County Permit
eceipt of County fees paid, if applicable
[¥ Mount Rainier Permit Application fees
* Durapster Permit requires a separate application * Fence Permit requires a separate gpplication

FEE CALCULATIONS

Impervious Mitigations Fee:
EP{I,GE} per square foot : £l sq.ft x $1.00=3 LHO.

I. City permits are required in accordance with Chapter 3 - Building Code Section 3-105 Fermit
Required.

2. Approved Prince George's County construction permils and/or site plans are required for all
applications. We accept hard copies of no longer than 11x17 inches, if available in PDF form
preferably,

Structural Engineer Fee: if the City determines that a certified structural engineer inspection is
required, additional fees will be assessed in the amount of $70.00 per hour.

{OMEOWNER AFFIDAVIT (homeowner signature required)

[ hereby cettify that [ am the legal owner and occupant of the subject property and the work
described on this pennit application shall be completed by me or my contractor noted on the
application. I am familiar with the applicable codes and requiremenis of the City of Mount
Rainier and take full responsibility for all code compliance, fees and inspections related to the

installationfwork for my contractor,
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_Chestepber Undovignd <20 S0 [0 0
Printed Name ’ Signature Date

PERMIT AFELICAI‘\'T SIGNATURE o

I hereby certify that the information on this application s true and comect. | have reviewed all deed
restriciions that may apply to this construction and am aware of my responsibility thereunder. |
certify that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and | have been authorized to
make this application as the properly owner(s) authorized agent. Further I agree to conform to all
applicable laws and ordinances of jurisdiction.
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Printed Name Signature Date

I

PLEASE ALLOW ONE WiLEK FOR PROCESSING ALL PERMIT REQUESTS
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w | CB_‘}; of Mount Rainier

Lt f * 3249 Rhode Island Avenue Mount Rainier, MD 20712 Bidg: fee: 100 _
; _ 1 P 301-458-5103 F 301-985-6570

) www.amountrainiermd, org

APPLICATION FOR BUILDING PERMIT
All information is REQUIRED for processing. Failure to fill out the information will result in
a delay of your permit and delay of your project.

. g 1
Address 3‘{3 / ﬁj&‘:,:d‘im _5'_{!"9_-2:}_
otk 34 Block# £ or Liber Folio_RA&3  Parcel
Lot Size 58205, ft. Cuirent Lot Coverage f /8q. ft. Lot Coverage after project ;}ﬁ fsq.ft.

Front Setback __ QL Rear Setback ﬁ};l Side Setback _-_5:__
Surface area: Are you putting in pervious surfaces? _'ﬁ}fes__nﬂ
Driveway___ {J Sidewalk HT s, < £F

Is property location in the Mixed — Use Town Center (MUTC) O yes ™ no

; i
Current Uss of Pmpert}f___‘u_.,‘i{_mﬁl' zii-ﬂ-(}z Proposed Use {8 -(i{'ﬂf' it
PROJECT INFORMATION

i -

i = 7
County Permit No. 1449 :1“"3{?_1}5‘ L0 Amount § 10361 02 (' New 1 Renewal

Project Type: [ New Construction [ Addition  ORenovation [ Installation

£ Demolition O Repair O Simctum] Renovation _
Descrlptmn of Work (attach work list)_(V€.3 frnsdiedon o de. i _'ﬁi"ﬂg_:-‘;!it.

i{.'“'q.;“..—’i ?If -. Y, Ie 1_« -"-".-1

B !
Check Applicable and o county pernits @HVAC E[ecn ical Piumbing

A
Estimated cost by Contractor § ? 5 f:: A, & Pl
IDENTIFICATION

Property/Homeowner Name C‘..m f\ﬂ he! Uidercs el
Address_ {702 Ulbs  Ddve  (elden oop o

£ - =
q bl u -1

- E
Phone_ S0} "L“ ] -2 Email -wL"‘ﬁ{:iE;‘-,.;-,uci 3 2@0nMa e,
£ . . : :
B} Property/Homeowner is permit apphcant
A Lz ) : 5
=1 .!l'\ S L0 T 8 A o T T ]
Contractor Name_J112 Uk qae i O W C{ﬂnpary LAl UNdedioes
. —— 4 -y :l.:_ 5 £ B
Address | 262 (i), ;’D«n"ﬂ éﬁﬂﬁ’ﬁ’l LAl P e s
B - o i ¢ o ; 1
Phone_-? o s f P *:-1’?5,? _Email _Casnelrdl tprnl =2t e 00 Lo
o

= L
0 Contracior is permit applicant MHIC No. |85 2170,




APPLICATION CHECKLIST

ALL of the following are required with the submission of your application:

Iﬂ’ﬁhamgraphs showing current condition of property attached or current elevations of existing
Zyiﬁﬂns on plans

Copy of plans :
E‘fﬁﬂpy of approved County Permit

E/iiecafpt of County fees paid, if applicable
Ei'/ Mount Rainier Permit Application fees

* Dumpster Permit requires a separate application * Fence Permit requires a separate application

FEE CALCULATIONS

fmpervious Mitigations Fee:

Ei/gi.ﬂﬂ per square foot : {;{;‘ sqg. ft x §1.00=§ .t':{:' o

t. City permits are required in accordance with Chapter 3 - Building Code Section 3-105 Permit
Regquired,

2. Approved Prince George's County construction permits and/or site plans are required for all
applications. We accept hard copies of no longer than | [x17 inches, if available in PDF form
preferably.

Struciurat Engineer Fee: if the City determines that a certified structural engineer inspection is
required, additional fees will be assessed in the amount of $70.00 per hour.

HOMEOWNER AFFIDAVIT (homeowner si gnature required)

TR — e ey e & e T T T —

I hereby certify that | am the legal owner and occupant of the subject property and the work
described on this permit application shall be completed by me or my contractor noted on the
application. I am familiar with the applicable codes and requirements of the City of Mount
Rainier end take full responsibility for all code compliance, fees and inspections related to the
installation/work for my contractor.

mebocad o Plleogue - - o e T L
Cg"—‘r'-su—afy_}‘ﬁ* L-%}:-EJ._.:-&?-:{“ C{i—-wmef:‘;"" g "1 ji..-e{ s 20
Printed Name Signature Datd

PERMIT APPLICANT SIGNATURE . o

I hereby cenify that the information on this application is true and correct. | have reviewed all dead
restrictions that may apply to this construction and am aware of my responsibility thereunder. 1
certify that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and | have been authorized to
make this application as the properly owner(s) authorized szent. Further 1 agree lo conform 1o all
applicable laws and ordinances of jurisdiction.

R . . g ~ it = e
_C sl b s B R eEF e LE1S f
Printed Wame Signature Date

PLEASE ALLOW ONE WEEK FOR PROCESSING ALL FERMIT REQUESTS
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By of Mownst Rainier

' - 3249 Rhode Island Avenue Moust Roinier, MD 20712 B fdg.f ee:%
* P 301-458-5103 F 301-985-6370

L www.mounirainiernd org

APPLICATION FOR BUILDING PERMIT
All informaiion is REQUIRED for processing, Failure to fill out the information will result in
a delay of your permit and delay of your project,

Address :3“‘“?3"‘2 .;t,}Ec,.}.‘}vﬂ .ﬁ“’ﬂa}

Lot# 4 Block# &  or Liber Folic A FH Pavcel
Lot Sizegijisq. . Cument Lot Coverage ,_qu, ft. Lot Coverage after project _Qﬁsq,ﬁ,
Front Setback E:’L'j Rear Sethack _{.-_;_J'___ Side Setback 5 7

Surface arep: Are you putting in pervious surfaces? _‘»{_ﬂz:sﬂ___no

Drivewsy W, _ Sidewalk & s < 43

s property location in the Mixed ~ Use Town Center (MUTEY B yes 5 1o
oy - 1
Cureent Use of Property__ Vconl oo Proposed Use 155 Caviad
PROJECT INFORMATION
County Permit No. F__Ii i}{f?""}i‘i}_i; = YAmount $ M E’?\]aw {1 Renawal

s
Projeci Type: [ New Construetion 0 Addition (3 Renovation O Installation

O Demeotition O Repatr B Struetural Renovation
. . - H - e | -t L.
Description of Work (attach worlc list)_ 1 $v2  £aa <4 c P T wh i) :j;‘ﬂgrss:_

oo :
~Apiny Lo, @-\:k’i?‘lnilf@. . e
’ {] 1 < E’fx .
Check Applicable and inc'I)ude county permits B HVAC Electrical Plumbing

Estimated cost by Contractor § h% Y Q v Y
IDENTIFICATION

Property/Homeowner Name __ {_bw$ 'gﬁﬁﬁ‘i"-g{ e o]
Address__ | G L}:"h.‘?\* A (Crefden. pan g

o

— — R

Phione,_ 30t~ - Parers Email _ CW0de 0x 0 12200 g,
E,#i'ﬂpertnyommwner 15 permit appiicant it ,
"1} P} i A .- -‘:‘r"l"\ﬂﬂ,.'i VL 'E"-é"‘t" ey T Y1, ; p
Contractor Name 312, L5 Ry T 'g’_ffumpan}f_ Loaerih A0 Wl Lt v
- . P . o :
Address | 262 i }n_{ g, O E‘?Tz)}'"l;_.{:“ﬂﬁ o ff )
L " L: . ] . = o - )
Phone_¥ {1 72050 ~ 27 Email _Jainge & Sorg -5 e f._‘ffj’l{‘f‘--{.{”‘;m

{7 iy
O Contractor is permit applicant MHIC No. _ sf-z—?:j;]-., e




APPLICATION CHECKLIST

ALL of the following are required with the submission of your application:

E’f’homgmphs showing current condition of propetty attached or current elevations of existing
:;ryi’tiuns on plans

Copy of plans
Iﬂ’ﬁopy of approved County Permit

eceipt of County fees paid, if applicable
Mount Rainier Permit Application fees

* Dumpster Permit requires a separate application * Fence Permit requires 4 separate application

FEE CALCULATIONS

e T

Impervicus Mitigations Fee:
Eﬂ—é.ﬂ{} per square foot étz sq.ft x §1.00=3% {.;{.:l:,_&

t. City permits are required in accordance with Chapter 3 - Building Code Section 3-105 Permit
Required.
2. Approved Prince George's County construction permits andfor site plans are required for all

applications. We accept hard copies of no longer than 11x17 inches, if available in PDF forin
preferably.

Structural Engineer Fee: if the City determines that a certified structural engineer inspection is
required, additional fees will be assessed in the amount of $70.00 per hour.

HOMEOWNER AFFIDAVIT (homeowner signalure required)

S . T ey 4

I hereby certify that [ am the legal owner and occupant of the subject property and the work
described on this permit application shall be completed by me or my contractor noted on the
application. | am familiar with the applicable codes and requirements of the City of Mount
Rainier and take {ull responsibility for all code compliance, fees and inspections related to the
installation/work for my contractor.

. “F : ;
[ii r"-.._?_. i i - L‘b ..j P I "f-""'".:n"" _,_,--""'3:‘-#-'_ '_T"—_-u ‘_f_:f ¥ }’S" Fr"h__.
Mgt '}-H"-[:) el ! Lq ia doTien "ri..-..m-n.a-\_—_.-nﬂml g i : | ra iy
Printed Name 7 Signature Date ‘

FERMIT APPLICANT SIGNATURE e _

Ihereby certify that the information on this application is true and correct, [ have reviewed ail deed
restrictions that may apply to this construction and am aware of my responsibility thereunder, |
certify that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and I have been authorized to
make this application as the property awner(s) anthorized agent. Further | agree to conform to all
applicable laws and ordinances of jurisdiction.

Dl

T - ; - 7 oo
. e ; S o i e OO
,f"_/,ﬁ;f}jﬂ\t:g}q,. ':f 1'-:,?3_;"1‘-3_3;:3 I e o N ;f,:, Ky i
Printed Name Signature Dafs

PLEASE ALLOGW ONE WEEK FOR PROCESSING ALL PERMIT REQUESTS
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" City of Mount Rainier
15 Bldg. fee: $100
3249 Rhode Island dverne Mount Rainier, MD 20712 Sriffe Mot

P.?EH 458-5103 F 301-985-6570)
. www.mountrainiermd.org

APPLICATION FOR BUILDING PERMIT
All information is REQUIRED for processing. Failure to fill out the information will result in
a delay of your permit and delay of your project.

Address S5 M Meosdon  _Shreed
Lot # .?é Block# £ or Liber Folio [«2\53 Parcel
Lot Sizeﬁfﬁsq, ft. Current Lot Coverage f_;' sq. ft. Lot Coverage after project _ffj_fif_{sq,ﬁ.

] 4 el
Front Setback 2> Rear Sethack ég* Side Sethack_

- - L -
Surface area: Are you putting in pervious surfaces? v ves no

Driveway {F:j __ Sidewalk __ /,‘.{i O -fli?'L -;":i;f" .

Is propetty location in the Mixed — Use Town Center (MUTC) [ yes i no

Current Use of Property OO Ifk-’*«fl Proposed Use r@iﬂﬁ’-‘f}ﬁ-‘\}
PROJECT INFORMATION

2 i
County Permit No. |4 ste = 2020 0¥ Amount $ TE"F.?G,[ v B New [] Renewal

£
Project Type: [ New Construction [J Addition (O Renovation [ Installation

[1 Demolition [J Repair [ Structural Rf:;mva:cjon ,
Daswiptiun of Work (attach work list)_ (@ €nnshuedine 0ereleahil .ﬁ'}\ﬂﬁl&

ﬁ‘, o) v‘n thay/ Eﬂfm,

Check Applmahle and i mﬂglde county permits H HVAC E(Electnca! H/Pium'oing

'l

<r
Estimated cost by Contractor § 15 0, 0o 2

IDENTIFICATION _ et
- ri—— i - m— f;,:-‘.'—""':“ F " . P !I' : ¥ = = T ————
Property/Homeowner Naime ChodSphaf WO hne
' p Lol b -\ . —
Address ! 7072 A *3-_[?? Ot L 0 W ) PR LS S S X i ;
i i o -
) "'": s A i = = . .
Phone F’ 0 T WA, Email __ S0l ron n el 3D Ul ¢ 2\,
[} -
i .
qﬁmpeﬂ}u’Hammmwr s permit appEIcant
: . "I\,-u I |? t"_-'_'{_ ’/-“ .. Y
Contractor Name j 12, -..alﬂ'-_(.‘.n'-' 200 Ly *-u Cram}mrly LAy UCiaiseenl
Address [ 02 LA b !“’1‘ P ¢ T‘r” g aH -
Phone ,_:ii; 1 :;?-'E = ‘)r T Email _ o e drped “§~'—'~"JC5" {0 (o 5

-y

f =2
[} Contractor is permit applicant MHIC No. _ =545 5




APPLICATION CHECKLIST

ALL of the following are required with the submission of your application:

E”f’homgraphs showing current condition of propetly attached or current elevations of existing
c;%lons on plans

Copy of plans
E’f?ﬂpy of approved County Permit

ET/ eceipt of County fees paid, if applicable
Mount Rainier Permit Application fees

* Dumpster Permit requires a separate application * Fence Permit requires a separate application

FEE CALCULATIONS

Impervieus Mitigations Fee:

Eﬂél,ﬂ{} per square foot : _‘_é,_{‘} sg. ft x $1.00= 560"

I. City permits are required in accordance with Chapter 3 - Building Code Section 3-105 Permit
Bequired.

2. Approved Prince George's County construction perinits and/or site plans are required for all
applications. We accept hard copies of no longer than | Ix17 inches, if available in PDF form
preferably. '

Structural Eagineer Fee: if the City determines that a certified structural engineer inspection is
required, additional fees will be assessed in the amount of $70.00 per hour.

HOMEOWNER AFFIDAVIT (homeowner signature required)

I hereby certify that 1 am the legal owner and occupant of the subject property and the work
described on this permit application shall be completed by me or my contractor noted on the
application. I am familiar with the applicable codes and requirements of the City of Mount
Rainier and take full responsibility for all code compliance, fees and inspections related to the
installation/work for my contractor.

M = e T T

; s 6 > o N .
& istoplet Underund =E 2T GfiC/00
Printed Name Signature Date

PERMIT A P_ifLICh hT__S_lETliﬂ.l RE

| hereby certify that the information on this application is true and correct. T have reviewed all dead
resirictions that may apply to this construction and am aware of my responsibility thereunder. |
certify that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and [ have been authorized to
make this application as the property owner(s) authorized agent. Further | agree to conform to all
applicable laws and ordinances of jurisdiction.
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City of Mount Rainier

3249 Rhoade Island Avenue Mount Rainier, MD 20712
P301-458-5]103 F 30]-985-6370
WITW. HI’GHH”'I?E”EEFTHH’. [}J'g

Bldg. fee: $100

MOUNT RAISIER
ST AR AN

APPLICATION FOR BUILDING PERMIT
All information is REQUIRED for processing. Failure to fill out the information will result in
a delay of your permit and delay of vour project.

Address A 710 3_51% St )‘I“Gd i '()\G:ﬁ:_t}g _M$ 20712
Lot# (% Block # 6 or Liber 12655 Folio 25 H Parcel

Lot Size. sq. ft. Current Lot Coverage sa. fi. Lot Coverage after project_ sq.ft.
Front Setback Rear Setback Side Setback

Surface area: Are you putting in pervious surfaces?  yes.  no

Driveway Sidewalk

Is property location in the Mixed — Use Town Center (MUTC) O yes [ no

Current Use of Property _ Proposed Use

PROJECT INFORMATION

County Permit No. (178~ 1D 20 -00 Amount § 1 New dﬂeuewal
Project Type: [ New Construction Ii-'(ﬁddit'mn Ll Renovation [ Installation

L1 Demolition pair Structural Renovation
Description of Work (attach work qut r‘( Osé 1 ti00a ﬁ_ﬁe\ Q¢ ﬂﬁtx'jn 00 On

the o 5100 08t bhage  foc edensyon € *ﬂ\g hagat it
Check Applicable and include county permits 0 HVAC [ Electrical L] Plumbing

Estimated cost by Contractor § 2686 &GO

IDENTIFICATION
Property/Homeowner Name ﬁhuﬁ% ne |J (

Address. H{ 2 L& At{\[g_{ (a0 ;l}i Aﬂ!!{h!f!a \&i A o> o . R
Phone 700 B% 76 Q\_%%, _ Email 0 {a @] s Lo REMATINY. HE N\ AN

T{PIUPEI ty/Homeowner is permit applicant

Contractor Name. ~ Company -
Address -
Phone Email

L1 Contractor is permit applicant MHIC Mo,




APPLICATION CHECKLIST

ALL of the following are required with the submission of your application:

O Photographs showing cutrent condition of property attached or current elevations of existing
conditions on plans \

O Copy of plans

O Copy of approved County Permit

O Receipt of County fees paid, if applicable
L1 Mount Rainier Permit Application fees

* Dumpster Permit requires & separate application # Ferce Permit requires a separate application

FEE CALCULATIONS

Ipervions Ditigations Fee:
O $1.00 per square foat an. it x 51.00=§

1. City permits are required in secordance with Chapter 3 - Building Code Section 3-105 Permit
Required. :

2. Approved Prince George's Counly construction permils and‘or site plans are required for all
applications. We agcept hard copies of no longer than 11x17 inches, il avatlable in PDF form
preferally,

Stractural Engineer Fee: if the City determines that 4 centified structural engineer inspection is
required, additional fees will be assessed in the amount of $70.00 per hour.

HOMEOWNER ATFIDAVIT (homeowner signature requived)

| hereby certify that [ am the legal owner and occupant of the subject property and the work
described on this permit application shall be completed by me or my contractor noted on the
application. [ am familiar with the applicable codes and requirements of the Ciy of Mount
Rainier and take full responsibility for all code compiiance, fees and inspections related to the
installationfwork for my contractor.

o o0 00 thm{\rw ﬁ A9/0% /2008

Printed Nane Stopdiure Prate

PERMIT APPLICANT SIGNATURE

I hercby certify that the information on this application is trie and corvect, T have reviewed all deed
restrictions that may apply to this construction and am aware of my responsibility thereunder, I
certify that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and | have been authorized to
make this application as the properly owner{s) authorized agent. Further I agree to conform to all
applicable Yaws and ordinances of jurisdiction.

@cmw{rl F‘\\\Duiléeﬂii _

Printed Mame

PLEASE ALLOW ONE WEEK FOR PROCESSING ALL PERMIT REQUESTS
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=ﬂﬁﬁlﬁ B 3249 Rhode Island Avenue Mount Rainier, MD 20712 Bldy. fee: 3100
=L P 301-458-5103 F 301-985-6570
F“”'-"‘f 'f“{"‘"fé} www.siountrainiermd org

APPLICATION FOR BUILDING PERMIT
Allinformation is REQUIRED for processing. Failure to fill out the information witl result in
a delay of your permit and delay of your project.

Address 37!4 L’L.J_@”S f]r‘u'{’. M'f‘ Ranur o 207*’2

Lat #_2‘?_ Block # —g or Liber Folio ZD7 Parcel

3 {5 )
Lot Size ©1®" sq. fl. Current Lot Coverage Efg 5q. ft. Lot Coverage afier project fr 7 f 5.1
Front Sethack Rear Setback Side Setback_
Surface area: Are you putting in pervious surfaces?_ yes o

Driveway, ¢ X0 Sidewalk

1s property location in the Mixed — Use Town Center (MUTC) [ ves B}

Current Use of Propenty RQ?I GIML‘O‘Q, Proposed Use f-«-ﬁ Y ﬁ{ "AM/

PROJECT INFORAATION

County Pepmit Noa. '2 [328-2e20.00 Amount & @{Ncw L} Renewat

Profect Type: O New Construction Mﬁddiliﬂu O Renovation [ [nstallation

O Demolition O Repair £ Srructural Renovation
Blescription of Work (atiach work lis1) Mo(fﬁm ih baclC 0'9 Se

NM F\ﬂu“?‘ MM Mhﬂ!d&ﬁf

Check Applicable aud include eounty pbmaats%H VAC ,Q(Eicclnml MFIurTbma,
-
Estitmated cost by Contracior & 7 ?awt: -

[BENTIFICATION

Properiy/Homeowner Name Eg,ﬂf_:g P}% Cwqm P‘r T dd *fg;}_ TAC.
Address ©7°3 P"-'*"FGF’\“‘-C St 1oy | E}T NEe = Bl 6 (_p_gs bMﬁ u A

lenezﬂl-gﬁa&' ‘153‘:?{};‘ Finail Fhﬂﬁ?@/ﬂnny 88@ 2 07 é
Eﬂ’[’mperlyﬁliameown-::r is peimil applicant ?‘ﬂ'\q‘f ’/

Coniraclor Name__ ) Conpany

Address \ o

Plane Email

U Contractor is pernmit applicant MHIC Ne. _




APPLACATION CHECKLAST

ALL of the following are required with the submission of your application:

%immgrnphs showing current candilion of property attached or current clevations of existing
cgciilians on plans

Copy of plans

Copy of approved County Permit
N_[!Rcccipt ol County fees paid, if applicable
EZ»[Mmml Rainier Permit Application fees

* Dumpsler Permit requires a separate application * Fence Permit requires a separate application

FEE CALCULATIONS

Tmpervious Mitigations Fee:
0 $1.00 per square foot : sg.ft x 51.00= %

I. City permits are required i accordance with Chapter 3 - Building Code Sectien 3-105 Permit
Required.
2. Approved Prince George's County construction penniis andfor sile plans are required for all

applications, We accepl hard copies of no longer than | 1x17 inches, if available in PDF form
preferably.

Structural Engineer Fee: if the City detenmines that a centified structural chgincer inspection is
required, additional fees will be assessed in the amount of $70.00 par houe.

HOMEOWNER AFFIDANIT (homeoswner signalure required)

[ hereby certify that | am the legal owner and occeupant of the subject properny and the work
deseribed on this permit application shall be completed by me or my coutractor noted o the
application. 1 am familiar with the applicable codes and requitements of the City of Mouwnt
Raimer and take tull responsibility for all code comphance, fees and inspections related to the
mstallation®vork for ey contracio

Printed Nafne " Sigpflure Dale

PERMIT AFPPLICANT SIGNATURE

[ herely cortify that the information an this application is true and correct. 1 have reviewed all deed
restriciions that may apply o this construction and am aware of my responsibility thereunder.
cortify that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and [ have been autherized lo
make this appheation as Whe property owner(s) authorized agent. Further [ agree fo conform 1o all

apphicable laws and ordinances of jurisdiction.

Printed Nidme Stanature ' Date

PLEASE ALLOW ONE WEEK FOR PROCESSING ALL PERMIT REQUESTS




3719 WELLS AVE MOLINT BATNIER . 20712

CASE NUMBER. ;

21328-2020-00

PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY
PERMIT

[SSUANCE DATE : Aug-25-2020 EXPIRA

DEPARTMENT OF PERMITTING. INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT PERMITTING CENTER
2400 PEPPERCORN PLACE, 1st FLOOR, LARGO, MD 20774 (301) 883-5900

ITON DATE ¢

PROPERTY OWNER CONTRACTOR

Swimn Properties E.ﬂ Mﬁmgwggﬁuﬂu.uuﬂ

673 Petomia: Station' DR o

Leesburg, VA 20717 (301) 346-4394 Ceesbune, VoL 20917 s

LICENSE NUMBER:
QCCLUPANT ARCIHITECT

TYPE OF PERMIT - DPIE RGU
WORK DESCRIFTION : 27" x 233" 1-story addition with areaway, landing and steps
ENISTING USE : SN
LSE(DER PROPOSED) S5FD
SUBIIVISION : MOUNT RAINIER-RHODE ISLAND AVE
CWNERSHIP - HEIGHT FT: 20 ELECTRICITY :
LIBER 05435 WIDTH FT; 23 630 CENTRAL ASC
FOLIO 207 DEPTH  FT 27 QUCUPANCY LOAD ; ELEVATOR
EEYACCT NO. 17 187337 MO STORIES SITE CERTIFICATE : ESCALATOR ;
LOT ; 25 DWELL UNTS ; STRUCTURE CERT ; BASEMENT :
BLOCK : 3 PARKING 51 SEWER CITY BOILER MNUMBER :
TAX MAF ; 050 LIVE LOAD ; WATER : CITY CRCA ; M
SCD USE GROUP : HEATIMNG ; HISTORICAL - N
SPEC EXCEPT TYPE CONST ; PARCEL : SIGN NUMBER ;

Conditions

Ax enrlined fn County Code Sabiitle d-111 no work _slrall be performed diuring the howes of 9:00 po, to 7200 a.m, y Hnless wark is performed pursaant to Section 4-120 of thiv Sphtite .

Only the Licensed Contraciar or Homeowner, named on the Permit as contraeior ix permitied to perform the xeope of wark on the permit af the addeess specified,

YEA MUNT COMPLY WITH MUNICIPAL HOMEQWNERACIVIC ASSOCTATION AND LIMCAL COVENANTS, A FINE MAY BE IMPOSED IF CONSTRUCTION IS BEGIN __-...H.H._m_n__.z..s...__.kr.%...ﬁhh.&...%ﬁhﬁ—&t

THIS PERMIT 18 VOID SIX (6) MONTHS FROM DATE ISSUED IF CONSTRUCTION HAS NOT STARTED, HAS
BEEN SUSPENDED OR DISCONTINUED UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED

INSPECTION AREA - INSPECTION APPROVALS

Melinda Bolling

BUILDING INSPFECTOR HEALTH FLECTRICAL PLUMBING

FIRE MARSHALL

APPROVED :




NOTES:

and as to thes I warrant this house loootlon survey.
]& Fer title purposes only.

‘6. The Propery shown hereon s located within Zone_ X

f__ .05 5
Comnunlty- Panel No.

S M 00" E

L Tris plat s not kntended for use In the estebllshrent of propecty nes, but _&*epured for the edclusive use of the present
‘property owneris} of record and/or those who purchase, rortpege or guaran

e the title -withln 5% months fron the date heceof

3 No title report Furnished at this tlwe, subject to oll easerents and rights of ways of record, 5
4 Property cornees have not been set with thls survey. Property nfornation was taken from the best avallable records.

4 Trls location plat Is net to be used For the construction of fences or other mprovenents, A poundary Survey

and Lot stulecut would have to be preforped to determine the lacotion of all property Unes os shorm

wh on FEMA Flood Insuronce Rate Map
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i M City of Mount Rainier
|t Bldg. fee: $100
3249 Rhode Istand Avene Mount Rainier, MD 20712 g Jee o

e | P 301-458-5103 F 301-985-6570
SCIRETARIEY | yivp. monntrainierd.org

APPLICATION FOR BUILDING PERMIT
All information is REQUIRED for processing. Failure to fill out the information will result in
a delay of your permit and delay of your project.

ddess X0F AN ST MO0 RAMEZ TOD

Lot# |5 Block# % or Liber Folio Parcel___
Lot Size  sq.ft. Current Lot Coverage___sq. ft. Lot Coverage after project sq.ft.
Front Setback Rear Setback Side Setbuck

Surface area: Ate you putting in pervious surfaces?___yes, no

Driveway__ Sidewnlk

Is property location in the Mixed — Use Town Center (MUTC) O yes Brho
Current Use of Property___.5 rFo Proposed Use SFO

PROJECT INFORMATION
County Permit No. )50 2020 - B0 Amount § @ New O Renewal
Project Type: [ New Construction ) Addition  DJRenovation 1 Installation

0O Demolition O Repair [ Struchwral Renovation
Description of Work (attach work list)

Check Applicable and include county permits O HVAC O Electrical O Plumbing

Estimated cost by Contractor $ 260,0°0
CNTIFICATION
arty/Homeowner Narme CAPIToL.  GATEWOAT DEE LOMIOEMT L
LB CEMTAAL AME P27 [HOLHE 1)) 2072\
0-296- T4y Bl ADSAZUWA B LmL €O

*omeowner is permit applicant

Company__

Email _

‘plicant MHIC No.




APPLICATION CHECKLIST

ALL of the following are required with the submission of your application:

[0 Photographs showing current condition of property attached or current elevations of existing
conditions on plans

B'Copy of plans

EHCopy of approved County Permit
E‘f{ccaipt of County fees paid, if applicable
O Mount Rainier Permit Application fees

* Dumpster Permit requires a separate application * Fence Permit requires a separate application

FEE CALCULATIONS

Impervious Mitigations Fee;
O $1.00 per square foot : sq. ft x §1.00=§

1. City permits are required in accordance with Chapter 3 - Building Code Section 3-105 Permit
Required.

2. Apptroved Prince George's County construction permits and/or site plans are required for all
applications. We accept hard copies of no longer than 11x17 inches, if available in PDF form
preferably.

Structural Engineer Fee: if the City determines that a certified structural engineer inspection is
required, additional fees will be assessed in the amount of $70.00 per hour,

HOMEOWNER AFFIDAVIT (homeowner signature required)

I hereby certify that I am the legal owner and occupant of the subject property and the work
described on this permit application shall be completed by me or my contractor noted on the
application. 1 am familiar with the applicable codes and requirements of the City of Mount
Rainier and take full responsibility for all code compliance, fees and inspections related to the
installation/work for my contractor,

AMONED  TAZGOR TN }Df ._‘;';/ 202%

Printed Name Sinature > Date

PERMIT APFLICANT SIGNATURE

1 hereby certify that the information on this application is true and correct. I have reviewed all deed
restrictions that may apply to this construction and am aware of my responsibility thereunder. I
certify that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and I have been authorized to
make this application as the property ownei(s) authorized agent. Further [ agree to conform to all
applicable laws and ordinances of jurisdiction.

Printed Name Signature Date

PLEASE ALLOW ONE WEEK FOR PROCESSING ALL PERMIT REQUESTS



3708 37TH ST  MOUNT RAINIER 20712 . . CASE NUMBER - et
PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY
PERMIT
ISEUANCE DATLE | Ayg-| 1-2020 EXPIRATION DATE |
DEPARTMENT OF PERMITTING. INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT PERMITTING CENTER
9400 PEPPERCORN PLACE, Ist FLOOR. LARGO, MD 20774 (301) 883-5900
PROPERTY OWNER CONTRACTOR
CAPITOL GATEWAY DEVELOPMENT LLC

CAPITOL GATEWAY 3708, LLC R b{mm : 5%

912 LAKE SHORE DR

BOWIE, MD 20721 (240) 286-7404 BOWIE, MD 20721 : (240) 2867404

- Eﬂﬁﬂmg T1T3-2013-2 MEBR. TR07
OCCUPANT . ARCHITECT

CAPITOL GATEWAY 3708, LLC

912 LAKE SHORE DR

BOWIE, MD 20721 (240) ZRE-7404
TYPE OF PERMIT : DPIE SGU
WORK DESCRIPTION to build 3 Sinzle Family dwelling
EXISTING USE, VACANT
USE (DER PROPOSED) : SFD
SUBDIVISION - MOUNT RAINIER-RHODE ISLAND AVE
CWNERSHIP UEIGHT FT LT ELECTRICTTY
1IBER ; 399005 WIDTIL  E1 40 2412 CENTRAL A.C
FOLIO 4% DEPTII  FT 125 OCCUPANCY LOAD ELEVATOR :
ED.ACUT N, 17 1924230 NO STORIES SITE CERTIFICATE ESCALATOR
1L.OT. 15 DWELL IINTS STRUCTURL LCERT BASEMINT
BLOKH % PARKING 5P SEWER . WSS BOILER XUMBER
TAX MAP 040 LIVE LOAD WATER WSS CBCA N
SCD USE GROUP HEATING HISTORICAL N
SPEC EXCEPT TYPE CONST PARCEL . SIGN NUMBER
Conditions

Must comply with See. 27-420. Femcex aﬂm!.a..._..n Pleavr

THIS PERMIT IS VOID SIX () MONTHS FROM DATE ISSUED IF CONSTRUCTION HAS NOT mﬂrﬂwﬁ HAS BEEMN

T RE(ME APPRY

SUSPENDED OR DISCONTINUED UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED Velimdn> Bollerp”
INSPECTION AREA : PERECTION APFIOVALE Mclinda Bolling
BUILDING INSPECTOR HEALTH ELECTRICAL PLUMBING FIRE MARSHALL

APPROVED
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PRINCE GLRURGE'S COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL RESQURCES

Payment Date: November 28, 2018 Paymeni ID: 1113824 Page 1 of 1
[Case Number | [Fee Type ] [Fee | [Total Fee | [Fee Status |
40213-2017-00 PERMIT GRADING $4200 PAID
40243-2017-00 PERMIT NEW SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING <=3500 SQ. FT. $1.627.60 PAID
40213-20H7-00 PERMIT RESIDENTIAL BLDG PRMT MODIFICATION PRIQR TO ISSUSSEED  PAID
40213-2017-00 PERMIT SCHOOL SURCHARGE-INSIDE BLTWY $0,850.00 PAID

iTntal Fees: ' $11,272.00

Check

maunt [ﬂumhg:
$i1,272.00 1161

| Amount Qge I | émnum Eaid ' | B§|Egce I I Balggig;!‘xge I

$19,272.00 $ 11,272.00 $0.00 Exact

Thisg Is not your permit,




Adopted October 6, 2020

MOUNT RAINIER
LA LA ST

B Lo e e

CITY OF MOUNT RAINIER, MARYLAND
RESOLUTION 13-2020:

Recognizing Latino Heritage Month in Mount Rainier and celebrating the
heritage and culture of Latinos and the immense contributions of Latinos,
Latinas and Latinx Community have made to enrich Mount Rainier.

Introduced By: Councilmember Celina Benitez

WHEREAS, from September 15, 2019, through October 15, 2019, the United States
celebrates Hispanic Heritage Month;

WHEREAS, the Bureau of the Census estimates the Latino population living in the 50
States at more than 59,000,000 people, plus an additional 3,300,000 living in the

Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, making Latinos 18 percent of the total population of the
United States;

WHEREAS, the Latino population in the United States is projected to grow to
107,000,000 people by 2065, at which point the Latino population will comprise more
than 24 percent of the total population of the United States;

WHEREAS, the Latino population in the United States is currently the third largest
population of Latinos worldwide, exceeding the size of the population in every Latin
American and Caribbean country except Mexico and Brazil;

WHEREAS, from 1996 to 2016, the number of Hispanic students enrolled in schools,
colleges, and universities in the United States doubled from 8,800,000 to 17,900,000, and
Hispanics now make up 22.7 percent of all people enrolled in school in the United States;

WHEREAS, each year approximately 800,000 Latino citizens reach 18 years of age and
become eligible to vote, a number that could grow to 1,000,000 per year, potentially
adding 18,000,000 new Latino voters by 2032;

WHEREAS, in 2018, the annual purchasing power of Latinos was an estimated

$1,700,000,000,000, which is an amount greater than the economy of all except 17
countries in the world;

WHEREAS, Latino-owned businesses represent the fastest growing segment of small
businesses in the United States, with Latino-owned businesses growing at more than 15
times the national rate;
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WHEREAS, with 66.1 percent of Latinos participating in the labor force, Latinos have
the highest rate of participation in the labor force of any racial or ethnic group, resulting
in an expansion of the Latino labor force at a rate that is 3 times as fast as the rest of the
populaticn;

WHEREAS, as of 2017, there were approximately 326,300 Latino elementary and
middie school teachers, 77,033 Latino chief executives of businesses, 54,576 Latino
lawyers, 73,372 Latino physicians and surgeons, and 15,895 Latine psychologists, who
contribute to the United States through their professions;

WHEREAS, Latinos have serve in all branches of the Armed Forces and have fought
bravely in every war in the history of the United States;

WHEREAS, as of 2019, there are more than 200,000 Hispanic members of the Armed
TForces serving on active duty and approximately 1,200,000 Hispanic veterans of the
Armed Forces, including 136,000 Latinas,

WHEREAS, an estimated 200,000 Hispanics werg mobilized for World War 1, and
approximately 500,000 Hispanics served in World War 1I;

WHEREAS, more than 80,000 Latinos served in the Vietnamn war, representing 3.5
percent of individuals who iade the ultitnate sacrifice for the United States in the
conflict, even though Latinos comprised only 4.5 percent of the population ef the United
States during the Vietnam war,

WHEREAS, approximately 148,000 Latino soldiers served in the Korean war, including
the 65th Infantry Regiment of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, known as the
“Borinqueneers”, the only active duty, segregated Latino military unit in the history of
the United States;

WHEREAS, 60 Hispanic Americans have received the Congressional Medal of Honor,
the highest award for valor in action against an enemy force bestowed on an individual
serving in the Armed Forces;

WHEREAS, Latinos are dedicated public servants, holding posts at the highest and all
levels of the Government of the United States, including seat on the Supreme Court of the
United States, Senate, House of Representatives, County Councils, Mayors and
Councilmembers, Board of Education, Councilmembers, Mayor and Vice Mayors; and

WHEREAS, the Latino community has enriched the city of Mount Rainier thought their
diversity, and been active member of our community as elected officials, board member,
committee members, volunteers, advisory roles, Delegates, election judges, and Staft
members and Directors. Whether as the Latino community faces discriminating and
racism

WHEREAS, Latinos harbor a deep commitment to family and community, an enduring
work ethic, and a perseverance 10 succeed and contribute to society:
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NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Mount Rainier
that

(1) City of Mount Rainier recognizes the celcbration of Latino Heritage Month every
year from September 15th through October 15th; and

{2) The City of Mount Rainier esteems the integral role of Latinos and the manifold
heritages of Latinos in the economy, culture, and identity of the United States; and

(3) The City of Mount Rainier will allocate $2,000 vearly to commemorate events during
this Month; and

(4) The City of Mount Rainier urges the people of the United States to observe Latino
Heritage Month with appropriate programs and activities that celebrate the contribufion,
Ancestors and Culture of Latinos to the United States.

THIS RESOLUTION 1S ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF MOUNT RAINIER THIS 6th DAY OF OCTOBER, 2020.

Aftest:

Latasha C. Gatling, Interim City Manager Malinda Miles, Mayor

Celina Benitez, Councilmember Ward [

Luke Chesek, Councitmember Ward [

Scott Cecil, Councilmember Ward 11

Bryan Knedler, Councilimember Ward 11
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Adopted October 6, 2020

CITY OF MOUNT RAINIER, MARYLAND
RESOLUTION 14-2020:

Appointing A New Resident Agent For The City of Mount Rainier

Introduced By: Mayor and City Council

WHEREAS, Maryland Ann. Code, Gen. Provs. Article (“GP"), § 1-1301 requires political
subdivisions of the State of Maryland to designate persons to serve as resident agents upon whom
process, notice and subpoenas to custodians of public records may be served under certain

circumstances: and

WHEREAS, the City of Mount Rainier, Maryland is a political subdivision of the State of
Maryland subject to the requirements of GP § 1-1301; and

WHEREAS, the City Council previously appointed Linda Perlman, then the City Attomey,
as the City's resident agent in compliance with GP § 1-1301; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Perlman has retired from service as the City Attomey; and

WHEREAS, the City now wishes to appoint John Hoatson, City Clerk, as its resident agent
for all purposes for which a resident agent is required by GP* § 1-1301.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Mount Rainier
that John Hoatson, One Municipal Place, Mount Rainier, Maryland 20712, be and hereby is
appointed as Resident Agent for the City and the City Manager is authorized to sign and file with the

State Department of Assessments and Taxation all papers necessary to effectuate this appointment.
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THIS RESOLUTION IS ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY
COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MOUNT RAINIER THIS 6th DAY OF
OCTOBER, 2020.

Attest:

Latasha C. Gatling, Interim City Manager Malinda Miles, Mayor

Celina Benitez, Councilmember Ward [

Luke Chesek, Councilmember Ward 1

Scott Cecil, Councilmember Ward I1

Bryan Knedler, Councilmember Ward 11
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Introduced & 1* Reading: October 6, 2020
Second Reading & Adoption: November 3, 2020

MOUNT RAINIER

MARTLART

moeceaa City of Mount Rainier, Maryland

Purpose.

A.

Ordinance 08-2020:

Mount Rainier’s Citizens’

Police Review & Advisory Board

Introduced By: Mayor Malinda Miles

The general purpose of this ordinance is to provide for citizen participation in
reviewing Police Department policies, practices, procedures, and to provide a
prompt, impartial and fair investigation of complaints brought by individuals,
police officers upon whom a complaint has been brought, and employees of
the Police Department.

The Mayor and Council shall make every effort to ensure that individuals
appointed to the Board, fairly and accurately represent the City's racial,
social, and economic composition.

Established—Composition.

A.

Page 1 of 1

There shall be a five-member City of Mount Rainier Police Review and
Advisory Board (hereinafter referred to as “the Board"). Members of the
Board shall be appointed by the Mayor and Council. Prior to appointing any
member to the Board, the Mayor and Council shall seek qualified candidates
by advertising in the “Message,” social media, City website, cable channels
and other media as may be determined by the Mayor and Council for
individuals who desire appointment to the Board.

There shall be two representatives from each Ward on the Board one from
the apartments regardless of Ward represented.
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Members of the Board shall not receive compensation for services but shalt
receive reasonable expenscs and fees incurred because of their membership
on the Board. Reasonable expcnses shall be in keeping with the guidelines
applied to Mayor and Council.

Officers and staff,

A,

Executive Secretary {hereinalter called the “sccretary) to the Board. The
Board shall appoint an Executive Secretary. The Executive Secretary shall be
responsible for the daily administration of the Board. The Executive
Secretary's terms and conditions of service shall be fixed by the Board. The
[ixecutive Secretary 1o the Board shall, with the consent and approval of the
Board, be empowered fo take minutes of all meetings, make official reports,
when required, and ensore the maintenance of all records of the Beard,

Investigative Staff.

1. The Board shall also appoint a Board Investigatot if it deems necessary
and such additional help to conduct investigations as it dcoms necessary.
The terms and conditions of such help or employment for the Board
[nvestigator shall be fixed by the Mayor and Council. Should and
outside Board investigator be hired to investigate, the salary of the Board
Investigator shall be set by the City Manager with final approval by the
Mayor and Council.

2. The Board Investigator shall not be considered as an extension of the
City regular employee and is appointed for specific investigative services
as may be need from time-to-time.

3. The terms and conditions of employment for any other investigative staff
shall also be determined by the Mayor and Council and the funding for
the help or assistance shall not equal that of the Board Investigator, All
Board investigators must possess skills and expericace necessary for
conducling investigative work.

Other Staff. The Board, from time-to-time, may contract, in accordance with
existing regulations and law, for such additional services as is necessary (o
carry out its duties. All funding must be determined by the City Manager
with final approval by the Mayor and Council.
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Special meetings.

Special meetings may be called by the Executive Secretary or by three members of the
Board, npoen written notice being given to all members of the Board, or written notice
being mailed te each member and received at least forly-gight hours prior to such
meeting, unless such notice is waived in writing by such members.

Discipline.

A,

Manual. The Chief of Pelice, in consultation with the Board, shall adopt a
manuval ef rules, regulations and procedurcs for the Department. The manual
shall define categories of major and minor offenses and shall set forth the
maximum and minimum penalties for each offense. The offcnses and
penalties shall not be defined in a manner that is inconsistent with existing or
the collective bargaining union or laws.

Summary Discipline. The Chief of Police may implement summary
discipline for a minor oflense.

General Discipline. The Chief of Pelice shall recomnmend to the City
Manager the discharge or indefinite suspension of any employee of the
Dyepartment for a major offense.

Complaints,

Al

A complaint by a member of the public, hereinafier referred to as "a civilian
complaint," or any police officer or civilian employee conccrning the
Department may be filed cither with the Depariment or the Board.
Complaints concerning the Department and filed wilh the Department shall
be forwarded immediately to the Board Exceutive Secretary. Copies of the
coniplaint shall be made available to each member of the Board, the Board
Investigator, and the Chief of Police.

The Chief of Police shall investigate such a complaint immediately and file a
report of findings with the Board within thirly days. Complaints concerning

the Department and filed with the Board shall be investigated immediately by

the Board. Copies of the complaint shall be made available (o the Chief of
Police.
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administer oaths, take testimony, and require the production of evidence. To
enforee a subpoena or arder for production of evidence or to impose any
penalty prescribed for failure to obey a subpoena or order, the fact finder
shall apply to the appropriate court. The costs of the fact finder shall be borne
by the City.

C. After a hearing, the fact finder shall, within thirty days, submit findings of
fact to the Board. Th ~ Board, upon receipt of the report of the fact finder,
if any, shall within thirly days recommend to the City Manager any discipline
to be imposed. Any report or action involving a civilian complaint shall be
made pubtic.

D. Any employcc against whom a complaint is filed is presumed innocent and
shall not forfeit any pay or seniority rights pending final action by the Board,
except with the concurrence of four members of the Board. All pleadings
filed and all hearings beforc the Board and the fact finder which involve a
civilian complaint shall be public. The parties (o any hearing are the
complainant and the respondent employee. Each has a right to counsel. The
complainant’s case may be presented by the complainant or complainant's
counsel. Any probative evidence may be admitted.

Hiring and promotions.

A.  Entry into employment with the Department as a palice officer is by
appointment of the Chief of Police and consent of the City Manager, in
accoerdance with the rules, regulations and procedures of the Police
Department and the State’s civil service laws.

B. Promotions shall be made based on training, experience, education, and
compctitive examinations, all in accordance with existing law. The City
Manager shall make final approval of all prometions within the Department.

Hearing by petition.

On the written petition of fifty or more residents of the City, filed with the Board, the
Board shall hold a special hearing for the purpose of responding to such petition.
Copies of the petition shall be delivered 1o the City Manager, City Clerk, and the City
Council. Notice ol such hearing shall be given in the same manner as provided for other
hearings of the Board. The Board shall conduct such hearing upon the subject matter of
the petition within thirty days of the filing of such pelition with the Board.
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Operating Rules and Regulations of the Police Review & Advisory Board

The Mayor and Council of the City of Mount Rainier Maryland hereby adopts the
folicwing rules as its operating procedures and guidelines to assist the Police Review &
Advisory Board in carrying out ils responsibilities pursuant to Mount Rainier’s
crdinance, codes, rules, and regulations.

1. Public Records—

The Board’s records are subject to the state Public Records Laws and Open Meeting
ACT. Whenever the Board produces any of its records in response to a Public Records
request, such records shall be produced subject to the procedurcs and exemplions

contained in the governing state Public Records Law and Open Mecting Act, and subject
to City policy.

All records belong te and are property of the City of Mount Rainier and shall be filed
with the City upon the completion of all investigalions.

2. Complaints—

a. All complaints filed with the Board against a Mount Rainicr Police Officer shall be
made on the Board’s official Complaint Form and signed and dated by the complainant.

b. Complaiats against a Mount Rainier Police Officer must be filed within sixty (60) days
from the date of the accurrence of the incident to be considered by the Board. Complaints
submitted for filing after sixty (60) days from the date of the occurrence shall be rejected
by the Beard as untimely.

A rejected complainant may make a written appeal through the City Manager that the
Board accept ihe late filing of a complaint. The Board may allow a late filing only if the
complainant overcomes the presumption against late tiling by showing in the written
appeal good cause, e.g., death in the family, hospital emergency, etc., for the late filing.

3. Investigation of Complaints—

a. The preliminary invesligation of complaints filed with the Board shall be done by the
Board Investigator.

b. The Beard Investigator shall report the results of the preliminary investigation to the
Roard’s Executive Secretary,

¢. The Executive Sccretary shall review the report of the preliminary investigation and
forward il to the full Board. If the Board concurs with the result of the preliminary
investigation, the Executive Secretary shall communicate such concurrence to the
complainant and respondent ofticer. 1f the Board does not concur with the result of the
preliminary investigation, then the Board shall notily the complainant of the reasons for
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b. All parties to the hearing shall receive notice of the hearing at least five {5) business
days prior to the date of the hearing.

¢. The hearing will not be conducted according to the strict rules of evidence that apply in

a court of law, However, irrelevant malerial may be excluded, and objections will be
heard.

d. At the hearing, the Board may review the investigative report/s and the evidence
gathered in conncction therewith, swear witnesses, hear testimony, and take evidence as
required by the Ordinance.

¢. The Board’s Chair, or such other Board member as the Chair may designate, shall rule
on all objections and make other rulings regarding the conduct of the hearing, including,
but not limited to, setting time limits for the questioning of witnesses and for statements
by the parlies. No public participation in the hearing will be permitted, although the
public may aitend the hearing.

f. The complainant shall present his/her case first. All individuals testifying shall be
subject to questioning. The complainant shall testify first and be subject to questioning in
the following sequence: first by members of the Board, then by the respondent, or hissher
representatives, and then by the Board’s staff member who conducted the investigation
for the Board. Witnesses produced by the complainant will be subject to the same order
of questioning. Board stalf may be asked by the Board to provide relevant information or
clarification as is appropriate.

g. After the complainant’s casc is presented, the respondent ofticer may present
testimony and other evidence, The same order of questioning shall apply, as stated in
paragraph (f) above, including the right of the complainant or his‘her representative to

question the respondent officer and witnesses presented in the respondent ofticer’s
behalf.

h. After the Board obiains all the cvidence, each party will be given the opportunity to
make a final closing statement.

1. Afler the hearing, the Beard will deliberate, and render a decision based on the
testimony and other evidence presented to it at the hearing. The Board may dismiss the
complaint, make recommendations to the City Manager concerning the discipline of
cmployees of the Police Department, or make recommmendations io the City Manager
concerning changes to Police Department policics, practices, and procedures.

6. Continuances—
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Introduced & 1 Reading: October 6, 2020
Second Reading & Adoption: November 3, 2020

Mr]u:\ r.+:,ﬁ_ull_*.'u:ﬂ
aneeaes  City of Mount Rainier, Maryland
Ordinance 07-2020:

Amending the Code of the City of Mount Rainier, Chapter 7,
“Licenses and Permits”, to add Section 7-107A, “Illegal
Evictions”; and to add subsection (C)(5) to Section 7-109,
“Violations; fines,” to provide a fine for a violation of Section 7-
107A.

Introduced By: Mayor & City Council

Whereas, the majority of Mount Rainier residents reside in rental properties; and

Whereas, the City of Mount Rainier recognizes the devastating consequences of evictions
and homelessness; and

Whereas, state law mandates the process for evictions from residential rental properties;
and

Whereas, on occasion the Mayor and Council are aware that rental property owners have
evicted or attempted to evict tenants without following the required judicial process; and

Whereas, many tenants are unaware of their legal rights; and
Whereas, the City of Mount Rainier desires to prevent extra-judicial evictions; and

Section 1. NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MOUNT RAINIER, MARYLAND, that Chapter 7, “Licenses and Permits”, of the City Code,

Section 7-107A, “Illegal Evictions™, shall be added to the Mount Rainier Code of Ordinances as
follows:

UNDERLINED TEXT IN SMAILL CAPS : Indicates matter to be added to the City Code
stzihetheosh : Indicates matter to be deleted from the City Code
Asterisks * * # : Indicate matter retained in the Code but omitted herein
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SeC. 7-107A. ILLEGAL EVICTIONS.

A.

B.

RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS AND FROPERTY MANAGERS ARF PROHIBITEDR FROM
EVICTING OR ATTEMPTING TO EVICT ANY TENANT WITHOUT FIRST FROCURING AN ORDER OF
EVICTION FROM A COURT OF COMPETENT JURISDICTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH MD. CODE
ANN.. REAL PROP. ART., TITLE 8, SECTION 8-401.

A TENANT MAY FILE A WRITTEN COMPLAINT WITH THE CITY MANAGER BEFORE, DURING, OR
AFTER, AN EVICTION OR THREATENED EVICHON THAT YIOLAIES THE PROVISIONS OF
SUBSECTION A. OF THIS SECTION. THE COMPLAINT NEED NOT BE IN A SPECIFIC FORM BUT
MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY DOCUMENTATION THAT AN EVICTION 15 BE[NG THREATENED OR
ATTEMPTEDR OR HAS OCCURRED. SUCH DOCUMENTATION MAY INCLUDE PHOTOGRAPHS,
EMAILS, WRITTEN CORRESPONDENCE, AND/OR_AN AFFIDAVIT FROM THE TENANT SETTING
FORTH SUFFICIENT PACTS FROM WHICH THE CITY MANAGER MAY CONCLUDE THAT THERE
ARE REASONABIE GRQUNDS TO BELIEVE THAT A VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION HAS BEEN
THREATENED OR HAS OCCIUTRRED.

IF_A THREATENED EVICTION HAS NOT YET QCCURRED, THE CITY MANAGER OR HIS OR HER
DESIGNEE WILL PROMPTLY CONTACT THE OWNER OF THE FROPERTY OF HIS OR HER FROPERTY
MANAGER, [F ONE HAS BEEN DESIGNATED TN THE LEASE OR, RENTAL LICENSE APPLICATION

TO NFORM SUCH PERSON OF THE REQUIREMENT OF STATE AND CITY LAW RELATING TC SUCH
EVICTIONS. IF THE CITY MANAGER OR HIS OR HER DESIGNEE IS UNABLE TO CONTACT THE
PROPERTY OWNER OR PROPERTY MANAGER AT THE ADDRESS AND/OR TELEPHONE NUMBER
FROVIDED IN THE QCCUPANCY LICENSE APPLICATION REQUIRED BY SECTION 7-105 OF THIS
CHAPTER, THE CITY MANAGER OR HIS OB HER DESIGNEE SHALL CAUSE A COPY QF THIS
SECTION TO BE MAILED TO 111 PROPERTY OWNER AT THE ADDRESS GIVEN IN THE RECORDS
QF THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF ASSESSMENTS AND TAXATION AND POSTED UPON THE MATN
DOO0R OF THE DWELLING UMIT THAT IS THE SUBJECT OF THE EVICTION.

A COPY OF THE TEXT OF THIS SECTION SHATLL BE INCLUDED WITH THE CITY RENTAL LICENSE
APPLICATION AND SHALL BEFROVIDED BY A LANDLORD OF A PROFERTY MANAGER TO EVERY
TENANT PRIOR TO FTIRST OCCUPANCY,

Section 2. BE IT FUETHER ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OQF THE CITY OF
MOUNT RAINIER that Chapter 7, “Licenses and Pemmnits”, Section 7-109, “Violations; Fines”,
be ameinded as follows:

Section 7-109. - Violations: fines.

UNDERLINED TEXT I SMALL CAPS : Indicates matter to be added to the City Code

[ndicates matter to be deleted from the City Code

Asterisks + * * : Indicate matter retained in the Code but omitted herein
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A, General. Except as may otherwise be specified herein and in addition to any other provisions
for license and perimit fecs and for oceupancy fees and reinstatement fees, any violation of any of
the provisions of this Chapter shall be a municipal infraction with the penalty fings as set forth
herain.

% * &
C. Occupancy rental licenses.
L] * L]
5. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY PROVISION IN THIS CHAPTER TO THE CONTRARY. A VICLATION OF

SECTION 7-107A BY A LANDLORD OR 4 PROPERTY MANAGER IS A MUNICIPAL INFRACTION
SUBJECT TO A FINE OF $£5.000. EACH EVICTION OR ATTEMPTED EVICTION IN VIOLATION OF
SECTION 7-114 18 A SEPARATE MINICIPAL INFRACTIGHN.

THIS ORDINANCE IS ADOPTED RY TIIE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MOUNT RAINIER
THIS 3¥ DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2020, AND SHALL TAKE EFFECT IMMEDIATELY
PROVIDED THAT A FAIR SUMMARY SHALL BE POSTED AT CITY HALL FOR AT
LEAST TWQO WEEKS AFTER IT BECOMES EFFECTIVE AND SHALL BE PUBLISHED AT
LEAST ONCE TN A NEWSHFAPER [TAVING GENERAL CIRCULATION IN THE CITY OR
OTHEREWISE DELIVERED TO EVERY CITY HOUSEHOLD.

Attest:
Latasha Ciatling, City Manager Maliiwcda Miles, Mayor
Luke Chesck, Councilmmember Ward 1
Celina Benitez, Councilmember Ward 1 )
Bryan Knedler, Councilmeniber Ward 2
Scott Cecil, Councilmember Ward 2
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